其他收益及虧損淨額 Other gains and losses, net 38,381 16,367

生物資產公允價值變動淨額 Net change in fair value of

 biological assets 10,233 (13,835)

銷售及營銷開支 Selling and marketing expenses (24,241) (18,600)

一般及行政開支 General and administrative expenses (107,625) (91,171)

研發開支 Research and development expenses (327,819) (210,915)

除稅前虧損 Loss before taxation (272,593) (249,276)

期內虧損 LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (272,593) (249,276)

期內其他全面收入（稅後） OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 FOR THE PERIOD (AFTER TAX) 357 351

期內全面收入總額 TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 FOR THE PERIOD (272,236) (248,925)

管理層討論與分析
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

28 29百奧賽圖（北京）醫藥科技股份有限公司 Biocytogen Pharmaceuticals (Beijing) Co., Ltd. 中期報告 INTERIM REPORT 2022

Revenue
For the six months ended June 30, 2022, all our revenue was generated

from services related to our pre-clinical research services (which include gene

editing, pre-clinical pharmacology and efficacy evaluation and animal models

selling) and antibody development business. The following table sets forth a

breakdown of our revenue for the periods indicated:

收益
截至2022年6月30日止六個月，我們的
所有收益均來自臨床前研究服務（包括
基因編輯、臨床前藥理藥效評估及模式
動物銷售）及抗體開發業務。下表載列
於所示期間的收益明細：

截至2022年6月30日止六個月 截至2021年6月30日止六個月
Six months ended

June 30, 2022

Six months ended

June 30, 2021

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

人民幣千元
%

人民幣千元
%RMB’000 RMB’000

基因編輯 Gene editing 29,252 12.8 23,421 17.9

臨床前藥理藥效評估 Pre-clinical pharmacology and

 efficacy evaluation 65,416 28.5 43,839 33.5

模式動物銷售 Animal models selling 72,858 31.8 44,502 34.0

抗體開發 Antibody development 61,345 26.8 17,038 13.0

其他 Others 260 0.1 2,255 1.6

收益總額 Total revenue 229,131 100.0 131,055 100.0

收益由截至2021年6月30日止六個月的
人民幣131.1百萬元增加74.8%至截至
2022年6月30日止六個月的人民幣229.1

百萬元，主要是由於我們的抗體開發、
臨床前藥理藥效評估及模式動物銷售收
益增加所致。

銷售成本
銷售成本由截至2021年6月30日止六個
月的人民幣42.0百萬元增至截至2022

年6月30日止六個月的人民幣62.2百萬
元，與上年同期收益增加基本一致。

Revenue increased by 74.8% from RMB131.1 million for the six months ended

June 30, 2021 to RMB229.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

The increase was mainly driven by the increase in revenue from our antibody

development, pre-clinical pharmacology and efficacy evaluation and animal

models selling.

Cost of Sales
Cost of sales increased from RMB42.0 million for the six months ended June

30, 2021 to RMB62.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, which

was generally in line with the increase in our revenue in the corresponding

period last year.

管理層討論與分析
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

28 29百奧賽圖（北京）醫藥科技股份有限公司 Biocytogen Pharmaceuticals (Beijing) Co., Ltd. 中期報告 INTERIM REPORT 2022

毛利及毛利率
毛利（即收益減銷售成本）由截至2021年